http://cdm.unfccc.int/methodologies/PAmethodologies/tools/am-tool-01-v5.2.pdf

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 19

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

- Discounted pay-back period (DPB);

- Internal rate of return (IRR);

- Net present value (NPV).

Below the outcomes of investment analysis
4
 are provided for both alternatives scenarios based on

economic and financial data that were effective in 2001.

Comparison of financial indicators of the two alternatives

Indicator Unit Alternative 1 Alternative 2

DPB year 6 4

IRR % 41.55 59.79

NPV Ths rub 622 762 716 902

The provided analysis clearly shows that the financial indicators of Alternative 1 look considerably

attractive than those of Alternative 2.

Sensitivity analysis

Sensitivity analysis is performed for the Alternative 1 and 2. The influence on the  DPB, IRR and NPV

of the +/-10% deviation of such parameters as capital expenditures (CAPEX), heat and electricity tariffs

as well as gas and fuel oil price is provided in the below tables.

CAPEX +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Alternative 1 Alternative 2

DPB year 7 5 5 4

NPV % 478 139 767 386 669 113 764 691

IRR  ths euro 38,15% 45,64% 55,8% 64,6%

Electricity and heat tariffs  +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Alternative 1 Alternative 2

DPB year 5 8 4 6

NPV % 934 082 311 443 1 028 222 405 582

IRR  ths euro 47% 36% 72,8% 46,9%

Natural gas price +10% -10% +10% -10%

 Alternative 1 Alternative 2

DPB year 7 6 4 4

4 Investment analysis is provided in the spread sheet model TGK-6 Dzerzh CCGT model.xls

JOINT IMPLEMENTATION PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM - Version 01

Joint Implementation Supervisory Committee  page 20

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

NPV % 520 508 725 017 703 952 729 852

IRR  ths euro 40% 43% 59,3% 60,3%

Fuel oil price +10% -10%

 Alternative 2

DPB year 5 4

NPV % 538 198 895 606

IRR  ths euro 51,9% 67,9%

The sensitivity analysis shows that the deviation of the heat energy tariff and investment creates the